As Adopted by the Senate

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 400

Senators Huffman, M., McColley

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Ryleigh Egbert on her Ohio State Fair Sale of Champions record.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly1of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Ryleigh Egbert on her steer2setting a record at the 2022 Ohio State Fair Sale of Champions; and3

WHEREAS, An intelligent and motivated individual, Ryleigh Egbert 4 has striven to raise champion livestock, and consequently, her steer, 5 Cruiser, was named Grand Champion Market Beef at this year's Ohio 6 State Fair and then sold for a record \$225,000, the highest bid on any 7 animal in fair history, at the Sale of Champions. A member of the 8 Freyburg Happy Farmers 4-H Club, she has amply demonstrated her 9 ability to meet challenges with enthusiasm and confidence and has 10 revealed an exceptional willingness to work hard to produce superior 11 results; and 12

WHEREAS, Ryleigh Egbert's accomplishments are a justifiable source 13 of pride and an outstanding reflection not only on her but also on her 14 family, her club, and her community. Through her tremendous efforts, 15 she has set an example worthy of emulation, and she is certainly 16 deserving of high praise; and 17

WHEREAS, Ryleigh Egbert has displayed the poise, steadfastness, 18 and intellect that befit a true champion. She has exhibited a sincere 19 desire to fully develop her knowledge and skills so that she might 20 fulfill her goals in the future, and this, coupled with her maturity 21 and initiative, shows her potential to become one of tomorrow's 22 agricultural leaders; therefore be it 23

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General 24 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Ryleigh Egbert 25

S. R. No. 400 As Adopted by the Senate

on her personal success and salute her as one of Ohio's finest young	26
citizens; and be it further	27
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	28
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Ryleigh Egbert.	29

Page 2